

IN THE SUPREME COURT,
STATE OF FLORIDA

KELLY WALLACE, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
BRENDA WALLACE, deceased,

Petitioner,

vs.

ED DEAN, as Sheriff of Marion
County,

Respondent.

CASE NO.: **SC08-149**

L.T. Case No.: 5D06-4289

Trial Court No. 05-2314-CA

On Discretionary Review From The
Fifth District Court Of Appeal

INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Mark A. Avera, Esquire
Fla. Bar No. 812935
Avera & Smith, LLP
2814 SW 13th Street
Gainesville, Florida 32608
(352) 372-9999/FAX 375-2526

Attorneys For Petitioner

Sharon H. Proctor, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 012807
121 Civic Center Drive, Suite 307
Lake Saint Louis, MO 63367
Phone: (636) 695-4120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	viii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ix
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
JURISDICTION	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The District Court of Appeal Erred By Holding That No Duty of Care Arose When Deputy Sheriffs Entered The Home Of An Unconscious Citizen To Check On Her Well-Being And Left Without Reviving Her Or Calling For Medical Assistance.	9
II. The Conduct of a Well-Being Check By Deputy Sheriffs Is An Operational Level Function For Which The Sheriff Does Not Enjoy Sovereign Immunity.	28
III. If This Court Reverses On The Merits, It Should Also Reverse The Order Denying The Petitioner’s Motion For Appellate Attorney’s Fees In The District Court Of Appeal.	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA CASES

<u>Aguila v. Hilton, Inc.</u> , 878 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1 st DCA), <i>rev. den.</i> , 891 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 2004)	1,9,17
<u>Brown v. Miami-Dade County</u> , 837 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	29-30
<u>City of Daytona Beach v. Palmer</u> , 469 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1985)	18
<u>City of Ocala v. Graham</u> , 864 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)	31
<u>Clay Electric Co-Op. v. Johnson</u> , 873 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2003)	4,5-6,8,10-13,15-17,26-28
<u>Dept. of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Kropff</u> , 491 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	11,13
<u>Eder v. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Veh.</u> , 463 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 4 th DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 475 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 1985)	30
<u>Estate of Massard v. Granzow</u> , 886 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004).....	11,13
<u>Everette v. Fla. Dept. of Children and Families</u> , 961 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2007)	8
<u>Figueroa ex rel. Figueroa v. New York City Transit Auth.</u> , 579 N.Y.S. 2d 831 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1991)	21-22
<u>Florida First Nat'l Bank of Jacksonville v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 310 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1975).....	8,10-12

FLORIDA CASES (continued)

Glenney v. Forman,
936 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)..... 28

Hartley v. Floyd,
512 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1st DCA),
rev. den., 518 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1987) 8,10-11

Henderson v. Bowden,
737 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1999) 20,31

Horton v. Freeman,
917 So. 2d 1064 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)..... 11,13

Joyner v. International Real Estate Group, Inc.,
937 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)..... 34

Kaisner v. Kolb,
543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989) 29,31-32

Mark C. Arnold Construction Co. v. National Lumber Brokers, Inc.,
642 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)..... 34

McCain v. Fla. Power Corp.,
593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992) 9

Mosby v. Harrell,
909 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)..... 29,30,32

Motter Roofing, Inc. v. Leibowitz,
833 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 3^d DCA 2002) 34

Murphy v. International Robotic System, Inc.,
766 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2000) 27

Murray v. Regier,
872 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 2002) 29

FLORIDA CASES (continued)

Palumbo v. Moore,
777 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)..... 28

Pollock v. Florida Dept. of Highway Patrol,
882 So. 928 (Fla. 2004) 18

Savona v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America,
648 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995) 29

Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Inc.,
819 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2002) 9

Sintros v. LaValle,
406 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)..... 30

State v. Vickery,
961 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 2007) 8

Trianon Park Condo. Assc. v. City of Hialeah,
468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985) 18-19, 30-32

Union Park Mem. Chapel v. Hutt,
670 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1996) 4,6,8,10,13,26-28

Vargas v. Glades General Hosp.,
566 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)..... 26

Vendola v. Southern Bell Tel. and Tel. Co.,
474 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)..... 11

Washington v. Fleet Mortgage Co.,
631 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)..... 34

Weissberg v. City of Miami Beach,
383 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)..... 30

FEDERAL AND OUT-OF-STATE CASES

<u>Anderson v. City of Chattanooga,</u> 978 S.W. 2d 105 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998)	23
<u>Figueroa ex rel. Figueroa v. New York City Transit Auth.,</u> 579 N.Y.S. 2d 831 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1991)	21-22
<u>Garofalo v. Lambda Chi Alpha Fraternity,</u> 616 N.W. 2d 647 (Iowa 2000)	21,23
<u>Glanzer v. Shepard,</u> 135 N.E. 275, 233 N.Y. 236 (N.Y. 1922)	24
<u>Rose v. County of Plumas,</u> 199 Cal. Rptr. 842 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984)	21-22
<u>Torres v. City of Chicago,</u> 816 N.E.2d 816 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 2004)	24-25
<u>U.S. v. Varig Airlines,</u> 467 U.S. 797; 104 S. Ct. 2755 (1984)	32
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 664 P. 2d 137 (Cal. 1983).....	22-23

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

§ 3(b)(3), Art V. Fla. Const.	8
§ 59.46, Fla. Stat. (2006)	34
§ 768.28(5), Fla. Stat. (2004)	26
§ 768.79, Fla. Stat. (2004)	33-34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 323 (1965) 13,15,22,24-25

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 324 (1965) 13,23,25

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 324A (1965) 4,13-18,21

W. Page Keeton, et al., Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts,
§ 53, at 378 (5th ed. 1984)..... 20-21
